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TOP TWENTY COACHES IN CAREER VICTORIES 
(At the start of the 1995 Season) 

 
                          Regular Season   Postseason  Career 
RANK COACH           YRS    W   L  T PCT.   W  L PCT.    W   L  T PCT. 
 1  Don Shula *       32  319 149  6 .679  19 16 .543  338 165  6 .670 
 2  GEORGE HALAS      40  318 148 31 .671   6  3 .667  324 151 31 .671 
 3  TOM LANDRY        29  250 162  6 .605  20 16 .556  270 178  6 .601 
 4  CURLY LAMBEAU     33  226 132 22 .624   3  2 .600  229 134 22 .623 
 5  PAUL BROWN        25  213 104  9 .667   9  8 .529  222 112  9 .660 
 6  CHUCK NOLL        23  193 148  1 .566  16  8 .667  209 156  1 .572 
 7  Chuck Knox *      22  186 147  1 .558   7 11 .389  193 158  1 .550 
 8  BUD GRANT         18  158  96  5 .620  10 12 .455  168 108  5 .607 
 9  STEVE OWEN        23  151 100 17 .595   2  8 .200  153 108 17 .581 
10  Joe Gibbs         12  124  60  0 .674  16  5 .762  140  65  0 .683 
11  Dan Reeves *      14  130  85  1 .604   8  7 .533  138  92  1 .600 
12  Hank Stram        17  131  97 10 .571   5  3 .625  136 100 10 .573 
13  WEEB EWBANK       20  130 129  7 .502   4  1 .800  134 130  7 .507 
14  Marv Levy *       14  117  90  0 .565  10  6 .625  127  96  0 .570 
15  SID GILLMAN       18  122  99  7 .550   1  5 .167  123 104  7 .541 
16  George Allen      12  116  47  5 .705   2  7 .222  118  54  5 .681 
17  Don Coryell       14  111  83  1 .572   3  6 .333  114  89  1 .561 
I8T John Madden       10  103  32  7 .750   9  7 .563  112  39  7 .731 
I8T MIKE DITKA **     11  106  62  0 .631   6  6 .500  112  68  0 .622 
20  M.Schottenheimer *11  103  63  1 .620   5  9 .357  108  72  1 .600 
 
NOTE: Of those coaches active in 1994, Tom Flores (105 wins) and Bill 
Parcells (100 wins) stand next in line to reach the Top Twenty in coaching 
victories. 
 
Paul Brown's total reflects record from the All-America Football Conference 
(AAFC) and NFL, 
 
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME MEMBERS IN CAPS 
** - enshrined in Pro Football Hall of Fame as a player. 
 
*  Coaches active during 1994  
 
 

HALL OF FAME TOP 20 PASSERS 
 
 
CANTON, OHIO -- San Francisco's Steve Young became the all- time top-rated passer in 1994.  He 
displaced his former teammate who had held the top position in passer rating since midway through the 
1988 season.  Young, a 10-year NFL veteran, trailed Joe Montana of the Kansas City Chiefs by one-tenth 
of a rating point at the start the season.  The 49ers' quarterback claimed the top spot in week six and 
continued to widen the gap throughout the NFL's 75th anniversary season. 
 
The Pro Football Hall of Fame's Top Twenty display ranks the lifetime leaders in passing, receiving, 
rushing and scoring statistics and is updated weekly throughout the NFL season.  The Top Twenty 
rankings include statistics from the All-America Football Conference (1946-49), as well as the American 
and National Football Leagues.  Among the Top 20 passers, only Otto Graham of the Cleveland Browns 
played in the AAFC.  With his AAFC numbers, Graham ranks fourth with an 86.6 rating.  With his NFL- 
only statistics, he ranks out of the Top Twenty with a 78.1 point score. 
 
In 1994, Young added a career-best 112.8 rating and extended his NFL record to four consecutive 
seasons with a passer rating over 100.  He now holds a commanding lead among the Top Twenty with a 
96.8 rating.  Although Montana slipped one position, the 16-year pro holds a firm lock on the No. 2 spot 
with a 92.3 rating. 
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There was no change in position for two quarterbacks from the AFC East who rank third and fifth lifetime.  
Miami's Dan Marino staged a remarkable comeback in 1994 after suffering a torn Achilles tendon last 
season.  The Dolphins' quarterback returned to form and tossed 30 touchdown passes this season to 
improve his passer rating to 88.2. Jim Kelly of the Buffalo Bills remained fifth and now owns an 85.8 
rating. 
 
Two quarterbacks reached the 1500 pass attempts needed to qualify for the career rankings in lifetime 
passing and entered the Top Twenty during 1994.  Brett Favre of the Green Bay Packers entered in week 
15 while the Los Angeles Raiders' Jeff Hostetler joined the passing elite in the final week of the season.  
Favre and Hostetler rank llth and 14th respectively.  Dave Krieg of the Detroit Lions posted the most 
noticeable change in position among quarterbacks already ranked in the Top Twenty.  He advanced four 
positions from 11th to 7th. 
 
 
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RANKINGS 
LEADING LIFETIME FORWARD PASSERS 
(At the start of the 1995 season) 
 
MINIMUM 1500 ATTEMPTS 
 
                                                            RATING 
RANK    PLAYER         EAGUE YRS   ATT  COMP  YARDS  TD INT POINTS 
 1  (2) Steve Young *    NFL 10  2,429 1,546 19,869 140  68   96.8 
 2  (1) Joe Montana *    NFL 15  5,391 3,409 40,551 273 139   92.3 
 3  (3) Dan Marino *     NFL 12  6,049 3,604 45,173 328 185   88.2 
 4  (4) OTTO GRAHAM AAFC-NFL 10  2,626 1,464 23,584 174 135   86.6 
 5  (5) Jim Kelly *      NFL  9  3,942 2,397 29,527 201 143   85.8 
 6  (6) ROGER STAUBACH   NFL 11  2,958 1,685 22,700 153 109   83.4 
 7 (11) Dave Krieg *     NFL 15  4,390 2,562 32,114 231 166   83.0 
 8  (7) Neil Lomax       NFL  8  3,153 1,817 22,771 136  90   82.7 
 9  (8) SONNY JORGENSEN  NFL 18  4,262 2,433 32,224 255 189   82.625 
10  (9) LEN DAWSON   NFL-AFL 19  3,741 2,136 28,711 239 183   82.555 
11 (--) Brett Favre      NFL  4  1,580   983 10,412  70  53   82.2 
12 (12) Ken Anderson     NFL 16  4,475 2,654 32,838 197 160   81.9 
13 (13) Bernie Kosar     NFL 10  3,225 1,896 22,394 120  82   81.817 
14 (--) Jeff Hostetler * NFL  9  1,505   864 10,985  54  38   81.776 
15 (14) Danny White      NFL 13  2,950 1,761 21,959 155 132   81.7 
16 (10) Boomer Esiason * NFL 11  4,291 2,440 31,874 207 153   81.643 
17 (15) Troy Aikman      NFL  6  2,281 1,424 16,303  82  78   81.623 
18 (16) BART STARR       NFL 16  3,149 1,808 24,718 152 138   80.5 
19 (17) Ken O'Brien      NFL 11  3,602 2,110 25,094 128  98   80.436 
20 (19) FRAN TARKENTON   NFL 18  6,467 3,686 47,003 342 266   80.354 
  
* Active in 1994 season    PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME MEMBERS IN CAPS 
( )  -  indicates rank at the start of the 1994 season 
 
NOTE -- Brett Favre and Jeff Hostetler entered the Top Twenty during the 1994 
season.  DAN FOUT re-entered the Top Twenty but was later displaced.  Randall 
Cunningbam and Warren Moon were displaced during the 1994 season.  Of those 
players active in 1994 who have the 1500 attempts needed to qualify for the 
career leadership, Moon (80.3), Cunningham (79.4), Mark Rypien (79.3), Jim 
Everett (79.0) and Bobby Hebert (78.8) rank the highest. 
 
 

HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RECEIVERS 
 
 
CANTON, OHIO -- Five receivers active during 1994 made considerable climbs among pro football's top 
twenty leading pass catchers while a sixth continued to add to his all-time record.  San Francisco's Jerry 
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Rice enjoyed the largest gain among top twenty receivers.  The 49er wideout celebrated a career-high 
during the NFL's 75th anniversary season. 
 
The receiving rankings make up one-fourth of the Pro Football Hall of Fame's popular Top Twenty 
display.  As part of the Hall of Fame's $8 million expansion, the attractive, eight-foot tall, four-sided pylon 
that presents the top twenty leaders in passing, receiving, rushing and scoring was renovated and 
relocated to the recently-completed Adventure Room. 
 
Updated every week during the NFL season, this attention- getting exhibit differs from similar rankings in 
that statistics from the All-America Football Conference (1946-49) are included along with those from the 
American and National Football Leagues.  However, there are no receivers among the Top Twenty 
leaders who played in the AAFC. 
 
Rice, a 10-year NFL veteran, caught 112 passes to vault from fifth to second all-time, passing Charlie 
Joiner, James Lofton and Steve Largent along the way.  Art Monk, in his first season with the New York 
Jets, made 46 receptions to become the first receiver ever to catch more than 900 career passes.  The 
former Washington Redskin now has 934 receptions during his 15-year NFL career. 
 
The biggest ascension by a receiver in the top twenty during 1994 came from Buffalo's Andre Reed who 
climbed nine positions from 15th to sixth all-time.  The 10-year pro had a career-high 90 passes while 
leading the Bills in receiving for the eighth time in nine years.  Reed has now caught 676 career pass 
receptions.  Following Reed is a receiver who changed coasts this year, leaving the Los Angeles Rams 
for Washington.  Henry Ellard recorded a team-high 74 catches in his first season with the Redskins to 
bump his career total to 667 which places him at No. 7. 
 
Gary Clark battled injuries during his second season with Arizona but managed to catch 50 passes for the 
Cardinals.  Clark, a veteran of 10 NFL seasons, is tied for 8th place with 662.  Only one new receiver 
joined the career elite during 1994.  Sterling Sharpe of the Green Bay Packers entered the Top Twenty in 
week 13 and steadily climbed the rankings.  He finished his seventh pro season in 14th place with a 
career total of 595 catches. 
 
 
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RANKINGS 
LEADING LIFETIME RECEIVERS 
(At the start of the 1995 season) 
 
RANK     PLAYER            LEAGUE YRS    NO      YDS    AVG    TD 
 1   (1) Art Monk *           NFL  15   934   12,607   13.5    68 
 2   (5) Jerry Rice *         NFL  10   820   13,275   16.2   131 
 3   (2) STEVE LARGENT        NFL  14   819   13,089   16.0   100 
 4   (3) James Lofton         NFL  16   764   14,004   18.3    75 
 5   (4) Charlie Joiner   AFL-NFL  18   750   12,146   16.2    65 
 6  (15) Andre Reed *         NFL  10   676    9,536   14.1    66 
 7  (12) Henry Ellard *       NFL  12   667   11,158   16.7    54 
 8T (11) Gary Clark *         NFL  10   662   10,331   15.6    63 
 8T  (6) Ozzie Newsome        NFL  13   662    7,980   12.1    47 
10   (7) CHARLEY TAYLOR       NFL  13   649    9,110   14.0    79 
11   (8) Drew Hill            NFL  15   634    9,831   15.5    60 
12   (9) DON MAYNARD      NFL-AFL  15   633   11,834   18.7    88 
13  (10) RAYMOND BERRY        NFL  13   631    9,275   14.7    68 
14  (--) Sterling Sharpe      NFL   7   595    8,134   13.7    65 
15  (13) Harold Carmichael    NFL  14   590    8,985   15.2    79 
16  (14) FRED BILETNIKOFF AFL-NFL  14   589    8,974   15.2    76 
17  (16) Mark Clayton         NFL  11   582    8,974   15.4    84 
18  (17) Harold Jackson       NFL  16   579   10,372   17.9    76 
19  (18) Lionel Taylor    NFL-AFL  10   567    7,195   12.7    45 
20  (19) Roger Craig          NFL  11   566    4,911    8.7    17 
 
* Active in 1994 season  
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME MEMBERS IN CAPS 
(  ) - indicates rank at the start of the 1994 season 
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NOTE - Sterling Sharpe attained Top Twenty ranking during the 1994 season.  
Wes Chandler and Roy Green (559 receptions each) were displaced.  Of those 
players active during 1994, Eric Martin (553), Ernest Givins (542), Marcus 
Allan (522) and John L. Williams are closest to a Top Twenty ranking. 
 
 

HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RUSHERS 
 
 
CANTON, OHIO -- During the NFL's 75th anniversary season in 1994, Barry Sanders of the Detroit Lions 
joined the ranks of the all-time leading rushers in the Pro Football Hall of Fame's Top Twenty rushing 
display. 
 
The rushing rankings make up one-fourth of the football museum's popular Top Twenty display.  As part 
of the Hall of Fame's current $8 million expansion project, the attractive, eight-foot tall, four-sided pylon 
that presents the top twenty leaders in passing, receiving, rushing and scoring was renovated and 
relocated to the recently-completed Adventure Room. 
 
Updated every week during the NFL season, this attention- getting exhibit differs from similar rankings in 
that statistics from the All-America Football Conference (1946-49) are included along with those from the 
American and National Football Leagues.  In the rushing category of the display, only Joe Perry played in 
the AAFC.  He now ranks tenth with 9,723 yards.  Without his AAFC production of 1,345 yards, the Hall of 
Famer would be in the 15th spot. 
 
Sanders led the NFL in rushing in 1994 with a personal-best 1,883 yards to bring his career total to 8,672.  
The six-year veteran entered the Top Twenty in week five of the season and quickly climbed the rankings.  
He finished the year as the 13th- ranked rusher of all-time. 
 
Sanders' collegiate teammate, Thurman Thomas of the Buffalo Bills also made a considerable move 
among the leading ground gainers.  The seven-year pro turned in his sixth consecutive 1,000-yard 
season to climb six positions in the Top Twenty from No. 18 to No. 12.  The Bills' leading rusher for each 
of his pro seasons, Thomas has a career rushing yardage total of 8,724 yards. 
 
One other running back, Marcus Allen of the Kansas City Chiefs, also improved his ranking among the 
rushing elite.  Allen, who became only the ninth player in NFL history to reach the 10,000-yard plateau in 
rushing, advanced two positions during 1994.  He finished his 13th NFL season in 9th place with 10,018 
career yards. 
 
The only other running back active in 1994 that ranked in the Top Twenty was Philadelphia's Herschel 
Walker, who led the Eagles in rushing with 528 yards.  Walker is ranked No. 19 lifetime with 7,996 yards. 
 
 
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RANKINGS 
LEADING LIFETIME RUSHERS 
 
(At the start of the 1995 season) 
 
RANK     PLAYER           LEAGUE YRS     ATT    YARDS   AVG    TD 
 1  (1)  WALTER PAYTON       NFL  13   3,838   16,726   4.4   110 
 2  (2)  Eric Dickerson      NFL  11   2,996   13,259   4.4    90 
 3  (3)  TONY DORSETT        NFL  12   2,936   12,739   4.3    77 
 4  (4)  JIM BROWN           NFL   9   2,359   12,312   5.2   106 
 5  (5)  FRANCO HARRIS       NFL  13   2,949   12,120   4.1    91 
 6  (6)  JOHN RIGGINS        NFL  14   2,916   11,352   3.9   104 
 7  (7)  O.J. SIMPSON    AFL-NFL  11   2,404   11,236   4.7    61 
 8  (8)  O.J. Anderson       NFL  14   2,562   10,273   4.0    81 
 9 (11)  Marcus Allen *      NFL  13   2,485   10,018   4.0    98 
10  (9)  JOE PERRY      AAFC-NFL  16   1,929    9,723   5.0    71 
11 (10)  EARL CAMPBELL       NFL   8   2,187    9,407   4.3    74 
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12 (18)  Thurman Thomas *    NFL   7   2,018    8,724   4.3    48 
13 (--)  Barry Sanders *     NFL   6   1,763    8,672   4.9    62 
14 (12)  JIM TAYLOR          NFL  10   1,941    8,597   4.4    83 
15 (13)  Roger Craig         NFL  11   1,991    8,189   4.1    56 
16 (14)  Gerald Riggs        NFL  10   1,989    8,188   4.1    69 
17 (15)  LARRY CSONKA    AFL-NFL  11   1,891    8,081   4.3    64 
18 (16)  Freeman McNeil      NFL  12   1,798    8,074   4.5    38 
19 (19)  Herschel Walker *   NFL   9   1,907    7,996   4.2    60 
20 (17)  James Brooks        NFL  12   1,685    7,962   4.7    49 
 
* Active in 1994 season  
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF  FAME  MEMBERS  IN  CAPS 
(  ) - indicates rank at the start of the 1994 season 
 
NOTE -- Barry Sanders entered the Top Twenty during 1994.  He displaced Mike 
Pruitt (7,378 yards).  Of those players active in 1994, Emitt Smith (7,183) 
and Earnest Byner (6,882) are closest to attaining Top Twenty status. 
 
 

HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY SCORERS 
 
 
CANTON, OHIO -- Matt Bahr of the New England Patriots posted a career high point total in 1994.  He 
was one of the six placekickers active during the NFL's 75th anniversary season who added to his all-time 
total in the Pro Football Hall of Fame's Top Twenty scoring display. 
 
The scoring rankings make up one-fourth of the football museum's popular display.  As part of the Hall of 
Fame's massive $8 million expansion, the Top Twenty display was refurbished and relocated.  The 
attention-getting exhibit that presents the top twenty leaders in passing, receiving, rushing and scoring is 
updated every week during the NFL season. 
 
The Hall of Fame's Top Twenty differs slightly from similar rankings in that statistics from the All-America 
Football Conference (1946-49) are included along with those from the American and National Football 
Leagues.  Among the Top Twenty scorers, only Lou Groza of the Cleveland Browns played in the AAFC -
- including his four years in the AAFC, Groza ranks third all-time with 1,600 points.  Without his 259 points 
that came in the AAFC, Groza would be No. 10. 
 
Bahr, in his first full season with New England, tallied 117 points for the Patriots to advance two positions 
among the Top Twenty scorers.  The 16-year veteran started the season in the 14th position -- one spot 
behind his brother Chris -- and finished the campaign in 12th place. 
 
Although he did not improve his position in the Top Twenty, Nick Lowery continued to chase the all-time 
scoring leaders.  After spending 14 seasons in a Kansas City Chiefs' uniform, Lowery joined the New 
York Jets this season and scored 86 points to bring his career total to 1,559.  He trails Groza for third 
place by a mere 49 points. 
 
Philadelphia's Eddie Murray scored 96 points for the Eagles to retain his lock on 10th place overall.  
Following Murray in llth place is Gary Anderson of the Pittsburgh Steelers who netted 104 points in 1994. 
it marked the eighth time he has scored more than 100 points in a season. 
 
Two placekickers who each climbed two positions in the Top Twenty in 1994 were Morten Andersen of 
the New Orleans Saints and Atlanta Falcons' Norm Johnson.  Andersen registered his ninth 100-plus 
point season in the past ten years.  The 13-year pro, all spent with the Saints, produced 116 points to 
raise his career total to 1,318 points and jumped to 13th place.  Johnson finished the season with 95 
points which places him at No. 16 with 1,205 points. 
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PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME TOP TWENTY RANKINGS 
LEADING LIFETIME SCORERS 
 
(At the start of the 1995 season) 
 
RANK     PLAYER           LEAGUE  YRS   TD   PAT    FG   TOTAL 
 1  (1)  GEORGE BLANDA    NFL-AFL   26    9   943   335   2,002 
 2  (2)  JAN STENERUD     AFL-NFL   19    0   580   373   1,699 
 3  (3)  LOU GROZA       AAFC-NFL   21    1   810   264   1,608 
 4  (4)  Nick Lowery *        NFL   16    0   512   349   1,559 
 5  (5)  Pat Leahy            NFL   18    0   558   304   1,470 
 6  (6)  Jim Turner       AFL-NFL   16    1   521   304   1,439 
 7  (7)  Mark Moseley         NFL   16    0   482   300   1,382 
 8  (8)  Jim Bakken           NFL   17    0   534   282   1,380 
 9  (9)  Fred Cox             NFL   15    0   519   282   1,365 
10 (10)  Eddie Murray *       NFL   15    0   465   298   1,359 
11 (12)  Gary Anderson *      NFL   13    0   416   309   1,343 
12 (14)  Matt Bahr *          NFL   16    0   495   277   1,326 
13 (15)  Morten Andersen *    NFL   13    0   412   302   1,318 
14 (11)  Jim Breech           NFL   14    0   517   243   1,246 
15 (13)  Chris Bahr           NFL   14    0   490   241   1,213 
16 (18)  Norm Johnson *       NFL   13    0   476   243   1,205 
17 (16)  Gino Cappelletti AFL-NFL   11   42   350   176   1,130 
18 (17)  Ray Wersching        NFL   15    0   456   222   1,122 
19 (19)  Don Cockroft         NFL   13    0   432   216   1,080 
20 (20)  Garo Yepremian       NFL   14    0   444   210   1,074 
 
* Active in 1994 season  
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME MEMBERS IN CAPS 
(  ) - indicates rank at the start of the 1994 season 
 
NOTE -- No new players entered the Top Twenty ranking during the 1994 season.  
Of those players active in 1994, Kevin Butler (1,O02 points) is closest to 
attaining Top Twenty status. 
 
 
 
TOP TWENTY COMBINED NET YARDS LEADERS 
 
(Rushing, Receiving, Interceptions, Punt Returns,  
Kickoff Returns, Fumble Returns) 
 
(At the start of the 1995 season) 
 
RANK PLAYER           YRS    RUSH    REC INT    PR    KOR  FR    TOTAL 
 1   WALTER PAYTON     13  16,726  4,538   0     0    539   0   21,803 
 2   TONY DORSETT      12  12,739  3,554   0     0      0  33   16,326 
 3   JIM BROWN          9  12,312  2,499   0     0    648   0   15,459 
 4   Eric Dickerson    11  13,259  2,137   0     0      0  15   15,411 
 5   James Brooks      12   7,962  3,621   0   565  2,762   0   14,910 
 6   Marcus Allen *    13  10,018  4,845   0     0      0  -6   14,857 
 7   Herschel Walker *  9   7,996  4,387   0     0  2,257   0   14,640 
 8   FRANCO HARRIS     13  12,120  2,287   0     0    233 -18   14,622 
 9   O.J. SIMPSON      11  11,236  2,142   0     0    990   0   14,368 
10   James Lofton      16     246 14,004   0     0      0  27   14,277 
11   BOBBY MITCHELL    11   2,735  7,954   0   699  2,690   0   14,078 
12   Jerry Rice *      10     511 13,275   0     0      6   0   13,792 
13   JOHN RIGGINS      14  11,352  2,090   0     0      0  -7   13,435 
14   STEVE LARGENT     14      83 13,089   0    68    156   0   13,396 
15   O.J. Anderson     14  10,273  3,062   0     0      0  29   13,364 
16   Drew Hill         14      19  9,831   0    22  3,460   5   13,337 
17   Greg Pruitt       12   5,672  3,069   0 2,007  2,514   0   13,262 
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18   Roger Craig       11   8,189  4,911   0     0     43   0   13,143 
19   Henry Ellard *    12      50 11,158   0 1,527    364   0   13,O09 
20   OLLIE MATSON      14   5,173  3,285  51   595  3,746  34   12,884 
 
* Active in 1994. 
PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAMERS IN CAPS. 
 
NOTE: Jerry Rice and Henry Ellard entered the Top Twenty in 1994, displacing 
Tim Brown (12,684 yards) and JOE PERRY (12,532), 
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